
    

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment 
 
To: Councillor Waller 

 
Date: Monday, 23 November 2015 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G048) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 25 November 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 19 November 2015. 
 
 
 



 

 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 20 November. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

3. Promoting Recycling in York   (Pages 1 - 42) 
 This report informs the Executive Member of a series of options 

that could assist with increasing reuse, recycling and composting 
levels.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for the 
Environment 
 

23 November 2015 

Report of the Interim Director of City and Environmental Services 

 
Promoting Recycling in York 
  

Summary 

1. This report informs the Executive Member of a series of options that 
could assist with increasing reuse, recycling and composting levels.  

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider and identify those areas 
where further investigation should be undertaken into the options for 
increasing reuse and recycling so that officers can bring back a costed 
action plan to the Executive Member. 

Reason:  To increase recycling rates in York. 

Background 

3. Recycling and composting rates have plateaued in recent years. In 
2011/12 we peaked at 46.5%, but factors including reduction in the 
weight of packaging materials and the recession, have resulted in a 
small drop in recycling performance to 44.11%.  A similar drop in 
performance has  also been experienced in many Authorities 
nationally.  If we are to reverse this trend we now need to revisit our 
approach to determine activities that would be most cost-effective in 
increasing recycling.  This report sets out the key areas and options 
with recommendations highlighted under each.  The Executive 
Member is asked to identify those areas that officers should pursue 
further in order to develop a business case to be brought back to the 
executive Member to consider for implementation. 

4. Council in July approved an additional £30k per annum for two years.  
It is proposed that a proportion of these funds is used to support this 
detailed development work. 

5. A Domestic Waste and Recycling Scrutiny Review, with the remit to 
identify future improvements in the Council’s working methods in order 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

to increase domestic waste recycling, was completed in September 
2014 and reported to the Executive in October.  This report draws 
upon the recommendations of that review. 

Options and Analysis 

Increasing Recycling in Low Performing Areas 

6. There are  opportunities to increase recycling levels locally and to 
boost residents’ use of the existing recycling collections.  Project work 
was carried out in 2013/14 to increase recycling and reuse in targeted 
local areas.  Lessons learned from this were: 

 Consistent, localised, targeted branding throughout all the 
campaign activities was useful in promoting campaign awareness 
and encouraging community involvement. 

  Although financial incentives 
[...]
ece of work to identify existing barriers 
and investigate opportunities to increase communal recycling. 
Recommendations for a work plan in areas of communal bins arising 
from this work could include: 

 Maintenance and relabelling of bins 

 Appropriate signage 

 Relocating recycling bins to make them more accessible 

 Providing storage bags 

 Improved communications with residents 

11. Recommendations:   

i) Monitoring work is undertaken as proposed in paragraph 8 and an 
action plan is brought back in the light of this to tackle the key 
barriers to recycling.   

ii) A Communal Sites programme of interventions is identified and 
costed as detailed in paragraphs 9 and 10. 

iii) Establish a special email and postal address where residents may 
submit suggestions to promote recycling and address barriers and 
problems.  Suggestions received to be put on the website as part 
of the workplan. 

Campaigns  

12. Bespoke campaigns could be created for the low performing areas 
based on the local resident’s needs, experience from work we have 
carried out in similar areas and guidance from WRAP1.   We should 
continue to use the existing “Recycle for York” branding for any 
campaign.  It’s been used in York since 2004 and over 90% of English 
authorities use it so it has strong local and national relevance. 
Experience from previous campaigns (paragraph 6) shows that 
localised campaigns are effective, so this branding could be adapted 
for an individual area, for example “Recycle for Flats” “Recycle for 
Foxwood”, “Recycle for the Groves”.  
 

                                            
1
 Waste and Resources Action Programme. See: www.wrap.org.uk 

Page 3

http://www.wrap.org.uk/


 

13. We have previously identified that barriers to residents recycling more 
include cost of replacement boxes, no access to a car to take items for 
recycling/reuse and a lack of information about waste services so 
consideration should be given to addressing these factors, po
[...]
 work currently involves bicycles, 
textiles, books and some electrical items (white goods). WRAP 
estimate that around 32% of items taken to HWRCs could be reused 
in the state delivered to sites and that this figure would increase to 
around 51% if the items were repaired slightly.   

20. A greater level of reuse could be achieved by developing a dedicated 
reuse facility to incorporate a sales outlet for items and materials from 
the HWRCs and the existing bulky collection service.  This off-site  
facility could potentially include storage, workshops, education / 
community space which could potentially support apprenticeships, 
volunteer and training opportunities. Such a facility could offer 
excellent social benefits and support residents with low incomes 
through the provision of low cost furniture and white goods for the 
home. 

21. In 2014 CYC Officers made a visit to the Leeds City Council Reuse 
Shop which is based at their HWRC at Seacroft, Leeds. The shop is 
run by a community-interest company made up of 3 Leeds furniture 
reuse organisations: St Vincent de Paul, Emmaus Leeds and South 
Leeds Alternative Trading Enterprise.  The shop has proved to be so 
successful that they have had to increase their staffing and now 
require bigger premises. The shop has two full-time and two part-time 
staff.  Volunteers and young people completing Community Payback 
help to unload, clean and warehouse the donations and move items 
into the retail area. 

22. The shop was diverting around five tonnes of waste from landfill per 
month. In November 2011, this included 316 items of furniture and 
about 300–500 items of bric-a-brac are sold each week. The shop 
needs to earn approximately £2,000 per week to break even; however 
they are actually achieving £6,000 a week which means they are now 
generating a profit.   

23. Consultation would be required with existing third party and charity 
organisations who already carry out work in the York reuse sector to 
establish opportunities to link with them and gain from their 
experiences.   

24. Recommendation:  It is proposed to bring back, in 2016, a further 
report to assess the potential viability and options for a re-use centre. 

Page 5



 

Expanding Kerbside Recycling - Mixed Plastics  

25. There is a potential opportunity to expand the range of materials 
accepted on the kerbside recycling collections to include mixed 
plastics, not just plastic bottles as the current scheme allows.  

26. Mixed plastic packaging generally comprises a varied mix of polymers 
which is represented by the number on the bottom of containers e.g. 
yoghurt pots, ice cream tubs, fruit trays, non-black food trays etc. The 
quality of these types of plastic can be poor and plastic can be often 
contaminated with food.  These factors, coupled with the instability of 
the recycling markets, has meant that it been very difficult to 
demonstrate value for money by introducing mixed plastics to the 
existing kerbside recycling collection.   

27. During 2014 a 12 week trial was carried out in one area of the city 
allowing residents to recycle mixed plastics in their kerbside recycling 
boxes.  The trial results showed an increase in the amount of plastic 
and cans collected of 21.0%.  In 2013/14 1,810 tonnes of plastic 
bottles was collected city wide on the kerbside recycling collections.  It 
is estimated that a further 350 tonnes of mixed plastic could potentially 
be collected and diverted from landfill if this scheme was rolled out 
city-wide.  

28. This additional tonnage of plastics would create a saving in landfill tax; 
however, we currently receive a net income of £10.55 per tonne for 
kerbside collected recyclables free from mixed plastics.  The 
introduction of mixed plastics would put this income at risk and indeed 
is likely to lead to a cost to the Council for the disposal of the mixed 
plastics.  This loss of income / additional cost is likely significantly to 
outweigh the saving in landfill tax.     

29. Discussion will be needed with Yorwaste to ascertain the current 
market position and viability of adding mixed plastics which is highly 
volatile and has seen dramatic drops in prices over this summer along 
with many other recycling commodities.  Following the mixed plastics 
trial the crew were surveyed about the effect the additional material 
had had on the length of collection and potential capacity issues within 
the existing fleet. No negative changes were reported. It is anticipated 
that the additional material could be collected with the established 
collection and there would be no fleet implications. 

30. Discussions will also be needed with the Friends of St Nicholas Fields 
(St Nick’s) regarding the properties they service in the city centre and 
the potential to collect mixed plastic. 

Page 6



 

31. It is essential that residents understand the types of mixed plastic 
which can be recycled to ensure a high quality of materials is 
collected.  A city wide communications programme would be needed 
to educate householders about which plastics can be collected. This 
would cost in the region of £12k for advertising and leaflets delivered 
to every household, but this cost could be reduced by combining 
information about this with other Council communications e.g. Our City 
delivery. 

32. Recommendation:  Whilst physically viable, on financial and 
environmental grounds this proposal is not recommended as a viable 
option at this time; however, it is proposed that officers continue to 
monitor the market and consult with Yorwaste to inform any future 
decision on the practicality of pursuing mixed plastic collection should 
it become viable. 

       Garden waste collections  

33. A garden waste collection service is provided to 65,000 households 
across the city.  There are other households with gardens which could 
also benefit from this service but there is no spare capacity to add 
additional properties onto existing collection rounds.  

34. These households are typically in central areas of the city and rural 
areas.   There could be up to 5,500 suitable properties.   A full review 
would be needed to identify the suitability of these properties for a 
garden waste collection e.g. space for storage and presentation of a 
wheeled bin (our preferred method of collection),  access for collection 
vehicle.  Consultation would be required with residents to measure 
demand for the service.   

35. The St Nick’s recycling service in the city centre includes garden 
waste.  Residents can put out bags of garden waste alongside 
recycling.  There may be an opportunity to work with St Nick’s to 
increase the uptake of this element of their service.   

36. Prior to the introduction of the garden waste collections, some ward 
committees funded garden waste collections within their areas using 
compostable bags and a private collector. This type of service is costly 
in terms of labour and time but if there was a strong localised desire 
for this service Waste Services could support the ward committees to 
provide a similar service. 

 

Page 7



 

37. Additionally, ward committees may wish to fund skips/static RCVs 
specifically for the disposal of garden waste for composting. This 
service would, however, have to be staffed to prevent contamination of 
the load. This would increase the cost of the service. 

38. Recommendations:   

i)  A review is undertaken in line with paragraph 34 and properties 
added where viable and following consultation with residents. 

ii) Consultation be undertaken with ward committees about the options 
available to them to use their ward funding for these purposes. 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Permits  

39. The Household Waste Recycling Centres permits scheme was 
introduced in 2009 in an attempt to reduce the problem of trade waste 
being disposed of at the Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) under the guise of household waste.  Upon acceptance to 
the permit scheme, householders are supplied with a permit booklet 
containing 12 permits based on an ideal of one site visit per month 
over the course of a calendar year. 

 

40. The scheme has been successful and in 2012 we reported that a total 
of 27,510 tonnes was dealt with at the sites in 2008/2009, reducing to 
21,900 tonnes by the end of 2011/2012 (reduction of 5,610 tonnes or 
20.4%). The scheme is helping to reduce waste processing costs by 
more than £500k per annum at current rates. 

 

41. Unfortunately, we are now finding that the system is becoming 
increasingly abused by traders who are obtaining the permits under 
false pretences. The permits are then enabling them to dispose of 12 
vehicles’ worth of commercial waste at the council taxpayers’ expense 
per year.  It is not possible to estimate the proportion of waste that is 
illegally disposed of but we suspect it is a significant amount through 
anecdotal evidence and the number of suspicious permit applications 
we receive.  

42. For every tonne of landfilled trade waste that bypasses the system it 
costs the council and therefore the tax payer £101.92 in disposal 
charges and the traders are avoiding the £146 per tonne charge 
leading to a reduced income at the site.  

43. There are a couple of possible options available to reduce the number 
of opportunities available to traders to dispose of their waste free of 
charge: 

 

Page 8



 

44. A. Reduce the number of permits depending on vehicle size 

There are few households that genuinely need to dispose of 12 x van 
loads of rubbish a year. It is proposed that consideration is given to 
reducing the number of permits issued by vehicle size from 12 down 
to: 

- 6 permits for vehicles above 6’3’’, trailers and small vans (under 6’3’’) 

- 3 permits for Transit type vans, mini buses, camper vans, 4x4 with 
pickups and Box/Luton vans 

45. This option offers the most savings by reducing the number of times a 
trader can use the HWRCs free of charge. However, it will also limit 
the number of times a householder can use the HWRCs in a large 
vehicle (they can still use cars).  

 
46. B. Put expiry dates on the permits so that only one permit can be 

used per month. 

This option will not limit the number of times a trader can abuse the 
site so will not give large cost savings but it will make it more difficult 
for traders abusing the site as they will have to stockpile their waste for 
a month between permits.  
 
This option will impact on the freedom of genuine householders to use 
the site as they will not be able to use a large vehicle more frequently 
than once a month. They would still, however, be able to use their 
cars. 

 
47. One possible option to alleviate the impact on householders of any 

changes to the permit scheme is to offer a number of garden waste 
permits to those householders that visit the HWRCs regularly during 
the growing months to dispose of garden waste only. These permits 
will enable householders to use the HWRCs more than once a month 
so long as they are only disposing of garden waste. 

48. Any incidents of fly tipping as a result of any changes will be 
investigated and where possible action taken by the Neighbourhood 
Enforcement Team.  

49. Recommendation:  The Executive Member is recommended to 
identify a preferred option from paragraphs 43 to 45 above in order 
that a full scheme can be developed and presented to the Executive 
Member for an implementation decision 

 

Page 9



 

Waste Presentation (bags to bins) 

50. Most properties in York present residual waste in a wheeled bin but 
10,309 present their residual waste in black sacks.  It has been 
identified that 5,564 of these (see Annex 1) could potentially have a 
wheeled bin for storage and presentation of waste which could make 
collections more efficient and reduce problems such as bags out early, 
dumped bags and split bags which may result in involvement from the 
neighbourhood enforcement team. 
  

51. Collecting residual waste in a wheeled bin wherever possible is the 
preferred policy option for the following reasons: 

 Collections are simplified and standardised within streets 

 Bins are usually presented at edge of property rather than bags at 
central collection points, thus reducing opportunities for bags to be 
dumped at central collection points 

 Collections are safer for crews as there is less manual handling  

 Waste is contained between collections and does not attract pests  

 Residents are only able to present waste in a wheeled bin rather 
than multiple bags.  This may encourage greater participation in 
the recycling service as well as reducing the amount of residual 
waste produced overall 

 Collecting from wheeled bins is more efficient and significantly  
reduces the time taken to complete a collection round  

52. Some terraced streets in areas of Poppleton Road, Acomb and the 
Groves have already successfully changed from bag collections to 
wheeled bins following consultation with residents in 2009/10.  
However, some of these streets still have a mixture of bags and 
wheeled bins and this programme of work seeks to address that.  
More recently, residents of a stretch of Carr Lane in Acomb were 
consulted regarding changing from bags to wheeled bins at front edge 
of property.  The response from residents has been mixed and this 
work is ongoing. 

53. Consultation would be needed with residents prior to any further 
streets changing the service they receive.  The cost of provision and 
delivery of wheeled bins would  be approx £106k including delivery.  A 
£100k provision exists within the agreed capital programme to fund 
this expenditure.  

Page 10



 

54. Recommendation:  Following consultation a detailed proposal is 
brought back with regard to priority properties that could receive a 
wheeled bin. 

Bring Sites 

55. There are 52 sites across the city with bring recycling banks for a 
range of materials where the public can take items for recycling.  A 
kerbside recycling service is now provided to all households city wide, 
so the need for an extensive network of bring banks warrants 
investigation and a full review of the current bring site provision is 
currently taking place. This review will identify the condition/state of 
repair of all recycling banks, suitability of location, history of reported 
problems at the sites and the tonnage of recycling collected by site 
and material.  The overall tonnage collected is reducing year on year 
from 1,710 tonnes in 2012/13 to 1,137 tonnes in 2014/15. 

56. No bring banks will be removed without consultation with local 
residents.  Should it prove that fewer bring banks are wanted any 
savings in the disposal of waste, maintenance of the banks, and  
payment to the parking team for the use of car park spaces where they 
are located could be reinvested in the recycling service or contribute to 
required savings. 

57. Recommendation:  A report back is made to the Executive Member 
on completion of the bring bank review with an action plan. 

Co-mingling of Recycling 

58. A decision is needed imminently with regard to the replacement of 
some existing, life-expired vehicles.  Before a business case is made 
for this investment, however, it will be essential to understand the 
direction of travel with regard to the type of collection methods to be 
used.  The Executive Member has therefore requested that a review of 
collection methods is undertaken in order to inform the decision on the 
type of replacement vehicles required.  

59. Kerbside recycling collections in York have been through various 
forms since 2003.  Materials currently collected are: 

 Mixed paper and card 

 Mixed glass bottles and jars 

 Plastic bottles and cans  

Materials are separated into these types and collected using three 
separate 55 litre boxes with a lid or net.  Some collections are also 

Page 11



 

made from commercial and communa
[...]
 
requirements of TEEP.  The legislation is geared to seeing all 
collections being of a source separated type (i.e. the current collection 
method) and where co-mingling is to be considered a comprehensive 
assessment has to be undertaken to demonstrate the ability to achieve 
equivalent or better overall TEEP outcomes.   

Page 12



 

63. The costs to deliver and process recycling vary significantly with 
separated versus co-mingled recycling.  Currently, a rebate of £10.55 
per tonne is given against the gate fee for each tonne of separated 
recycling delivered into the MRF which gives the Council a net 
revenue. 

64. If the change was made to collect co-mingled recycling then the cost 
to the Council to deliver recycling into the MRF would rise significantly.  
Indicative costs suggest that £40-£60 per tonne for co-mingled 
recyclate could be expected (current rate £59.11 per tonne for any co-
mingled including glass) but the market for recyclables is very unstable 
and so this could rise. 

65. Recommendation:  For the above reasons it is not recommended 
that co-mingling is pursued at this time.   

66. The FAME recycling vehicles which are used to collect in the terraced 
areas of the city are in need of replacement.  The decision regarding 
which vehicles and the quantity to purchase depends on whether 
recycling is collected co-mingled.  If recycling continues to be collected 
separated on the kerbside (including glass) then vehicles with 
compaction can offer some operational efficiencies and the 4 existing 
FAME vehicles could be replaced with fewer vehicles. 

67. The following options are available on the basis that we do not pursue 
co-mingling: 

 Non-compaction, i.e. open stillage type vehicles similar to the 
existing Fames or covered three-compartment vehicles with side 
loading doors. This could be either a cage or covered vehicle with 
three compartments on a conventional chassis with side loading 
doors. While this combination would be more r
[...]
ed 
to cost, payload, range, reliability, re-charging arrangements and 
not being suitable for land fill use. 

 Gas Powered Refuse Trucks - There are various options for 
using gas power in trucks such as compressed natural gas (CNG), 
Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) and Biogas. These fuels can used in 
trucks converted as either dedicated fully to the one fuel, or in dual-
fuel format where the conventional diesel is supplemented with a 
proportion of gas. Again there are implications such as cost, 
payload, reliability and re-fuelling arrangements and some 
instances of overheating but there appears to be a small number of 
trials in process with other local authorities so the progress on 
these will be investigated and fed back. 

70. Recommendation:  It is recommended that a business case for 
replacement of the FAME vehicles is progressed through the Council’s 
Capital Resource Allocation (CRAM) process, which will include 
consideration of alternative fuel arrangements.  

Next Steps 

71. Following the Executive Member’s decision on the various 
recommendations the Waste Strategy Team’s workplan will be 
updated to reflect the projects selected.  See Annex 2 for the current 
plan.  The items listed in this report are shown in red on the current 
plan. 

Page 15



 

Consultation 

72. A range of consultation exercises are proposed within this report with 
existing network of reuse organisations and other interested parties 
(such as charities), Yorwaste as our HWRC contractor: 

 Mixed plastic – ongoing market opportunity monitoring with with 
Yorwaste. 

 Flats – engagement needed from estate managers, residents, 
private landlords and agencies. 

 Garden waste collections – consultation with residents of 
suitable properties, St Nicks regarding city centre collections. 

 HWRC permits –discussions with Yorwaste as HWRC contractor 

 Waste prevention (bags to bins) – residents, refuse collection 
crews, neighbourhood enforcement team 

 Co-mingling of recyclin
[...]
action Vehicles 

 

1) Second example of a 3-compartment vehicle comprising a glass 

pod on the side and twin-compaction at the rear. 

 

        Glass 

 

                          Paper/Card  Plastic Bottles/Tins 

 

 

Page 47



Additional Paper 

Replacement Vehicle Options 

Compaction Vehicles 

1) An example of a 2-compartment compaction vehicle to collect 

paper/card and cans/plastic, but without the glass pod behind the 

cab. 

 

 

 

Page 48



Additional Paper 

Replacement Vehicle Options 

Support vehicle to collect Glass 

1) Two examples of conventional tipper type vehicles  just for glass 

but with slightly higher sides to increase capacity.  

There would need to be some sort of net/sheet to cover when travelling. 

  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Promoting Recycling in York
	Recycling Annex 1
	Recycling Annex 2
	Replacement Vehicle Options - Additional Paper




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 23 November 2015 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business of the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 

11. Public Participation  
 

It had been reported that they had been one registration to speak on item 
3, Promoting Recycling in York, under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 
 
Mr Waring, representing Friends of St Nicholas Fields (St Nick’s), was in 
attendance to highlight the unique kerbside reuse/recycle service provided 
by them to 2200 city centre properties.  He confirmed: 

 they used bicycles and electric vehicles to allow easy access into the 
city centre ensuring a quiet collection whilst promoting better air 
quality.  

 they provided a regular service with minimal complaints, with over 
90% of users rating them very good or good.  

 St Nicks would have the capacity to expand and they would continue 
to work with City of York Council to further increase recycling in York. 

 
12. Promoting Recycling in York  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that presented a series of 
options that could assist with increasing reuse, recycling and composting 
levels. 
 
Officers gave an update and informed the Executive Member that recycling 
and composting rates had plateaued in recent years and the aim was to 
increase overall recycling levels to over 50 per cent, which as a result 
would save in Landfill Tax.  
 
 
 



Officers highlighted the options in the report and confirmed:  

 monitoring work would take place to increase recycling levels in flats 
and low performing areas.  

 existing barriers had been identified and investigated to increase 
communal recycling.  

 bespoke campaigns would be created for low performing areas. 

 a consultation process on reuse opportunities would be carried out 
with existing third party and charity organisations. 

 consultation with Yorwaste and St Nicks would take place to consider 
the potential opportunity to expand to mixed plastics accepted on the 
kerbside recycling collections. 

 ways to expand the garden waste collection service would be 
explored to improve efficiency of service and to allow further capacity 
to add more collections. 

 the options considered to reduce the number of opportunities 
available to traders to dispose of their waste free of charge were: 

a. Reduce the number of permits depending on vehicle size. 
b. Put expiry dates on the permits so that only one permit could 

be used per month. 

 it had been identified that 5,564 properties could potentially have a 
wheeled bin and consultation would be required with residents prior 
to any streets changing from black sacks. 

 that due to kerbside recycling services the need for bring banks was 
currently being investigated and a full review of the bring bank 
provision was taking place.  

 the FAME recycling vehicles were in need of replacement and 
alternative fuel refuse vehicles were also being considered. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their update and considered all 
the options presented to him and agreed: 
 
Resolved:  That the following areas be investigated to increase reuse and 

recycling so that officers can bring back a costed action plan: 
 

(i)  Increasing Recycling in Low Performing Areas 

 That monitoring work be undertaken as proposed in Paragraph 8 of 
the report. 

 That an action plan including recycling statistics be considered by the 
Executive Member on a monthly basis. 

 That a Communal Sites programme of interventions be identified and 
costed. 

 That a special email and postal address to allow residents to submit 
suggestions to promote recycling and address barriers and problems 



be established. That suggestions received be placed on the website 
as part of the workplan. 

  That notice boards around the city be utilised to advertise and 
promote recycling.  

 
(ii) Campaigns 

 That a costed and monitored campaign be created and to utilise 
partner organisations knowledge and views in additional campaign 
strategies.  

 
(iii)  Reuse Opportunities 

 That a report to further assess the potential viability and options for a 
re-use centre be brought to the Executive Member in 2016. 

 That a list of partners who have/will be included in consultation be 
compiled. 

 
(iv)  Expanding Kerbside Recycling – Mixed Plastics 

 That officers continued to monitor the market and consult with 
Yorwaste and Friends of St Nicholas Fields (St Nicks) to inform any 
future decision on the practicality of pursuing a mixed plastic 
collection. 

 That the consultation process be completed within 12 months. 
 

(v)  Garden Waste Collections 

 That a review be undertaken in line with paragraph 34 of the report 
and properties be added where viable, following consultation with 
residents, St Nicks and the Street Based Services Board. 

 That consultation is undertaken with ward committees about the 
options available to them to use their ward funding for these 
purposes. 

 That the cost for St Nicks to collect garden waste from per household 
be received. 

 That the consultation process be completed within 6 months 
 

(vi) Household Waste Recycling Centre Permits 

 Those options be developed and presented in the budget 
consultation process.  

 
(vii) Waste Presentation – Bags to Bins 

 That following consultation a detailed proposal be brought back to the 
Executive Member highlighting the priority properties that could 
receive a wheeled bin. 

 That a clear process be identified for residents or Ward Members to 
follow should a request be received to move to wheeled bins. 



(viii)  Bring Sites 

 That on completion of the bring bank review a report with an action 
plan be brought back to the Executive Member. 

 That no bring banks be removed without consultation with local 
residents and Ward Members 

 
(ix)  Co-mingling of Recycling 

 That co-mingling should not be pursued at this time. 
 
(x) Replacement Vehicle Options 

 That a business case for replacement of the FAME vehicles be 
progressed through the Council’s Capital Resource Allocation 
(CRAM) process, including consideration of alternative fuel 
arrangements. 

  
Reason: To increase recycling in York 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 5.30pm]. 


